Mokarsagar Wetland

Celebration. of Biodiversity, Conservation and Hope




About us

« Mokarsagar Wetland Conservation Committee
(MWCQ) is a registered NGO.

+ The committee was formed in 2015 with the objective
of working towards the recognition of Mokarsagar
wetland complex of Porbandar.

+ The strategic goals of the MWCC are
+ Participate in Asian Waterbird Census annually.

« To identify Porbandar’s wetlands of international
importance and maintain the ecological character
of wetlands through conservation and wise use.

+ Increase scientific understanding of wetland
ecosystems and their management requirements.

+ Encourage strong partnerships between community
members and MWCC, other organisations and
Forest Department.

+ Funded by: Bhaskar Thankey
+ Written by: Dr Dhaval Vargiya
+ Photos by: Aditya Gajjar, Bhaskar Thankey, Dr Dhaval
Vargiya, Sunil Zungiwala, Vikrantsinh Zala, and
Vishal Dave (also mentioned as AG, BT, DV, SZ, VZ, & VD)
+ Cover page photo: Bhaskar Thankey
+ Publication Year: 2025

+ Publisher: Mokarsagar Wetland Conservation Committee

Www.mokarsagar.org
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+ Porbandar is blessed by

network of wetlands. It
includes Medha Creek,
Kuchhadi,
Subhashnagar, Zavar,
Karly I and II, Vanana,
Dharampur, Gosabara,
Bhadarbara,
Mokarsagar, Amipur
wetlands and many
more.

Together, they form a
vast mosaic of water
bodies, seasonal
floodplains, and
mangroves spread
across hundreds of
square kilometers.

This interconnected
system supports both
freshwater and

brackish water habitats.
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Together, these water bodies create critical habitats for
migratory birds and support regional biodiversity.
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mangroves along tidal edges and macroalgae
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and aquatic plants in shallow waters.
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A Lifeline for Life — Biodiversity at Porbandar

-~

N 5 spcies of Plant
- 22 species of Mammals
- 347 species of Birds

- 206 species of reptiles
- 4 species of Amphibians
- 55 specie of Butterflies
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Mokarsagar supports a |

extraordinary diversity of birds
including resident, migratory, and
passage migrants.

The wetland is especially important
for waterbirds, shorebirds, raptors,
and large congregatory species.



&
=
=
=
&




Left side

+ Lesser Flamingos: an adult
feeding young one (top)

+ Five Masked Boobies, a rare
congregation anywhere in India
but, not in Porbandar

Right side

+ River Terns fighting over one fish

(top)
+ Pied Avocets
(All photos: Vikrantsinh Zala)
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Left side

+ Red-necked Falcon and
Long-tailed Shrike (top)

+ A stand of egrets
Right side
+ A flock of Painted Storks
(top)
+ Little Stint

(All photos: Aditya Gajjar)
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Left side: Indian Green Bee Eater (fop) and Small Pratincole
Right Side: Short-toed Snake Eagle (All Photos: Bhaskar Thankey)
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Left side: Eurasian Marsh Harrier
Right Side: Indian Paradise Flycatcher
(Al Photos: Bhaskar Thankey)
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Left side: Great Crested Grebe and Right Side: Pheasant-tailed Jacana
Double Spread. Flock of Great White Felicans
(All Photos: Sunil Zungiwala)
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Left side: Grey Heron (top L), Common Snipe (top R), Wood Sandpiper
(bottom L), Isabeline Shrike (bottom R) (Photos: Vishal Dave)
Right Side: Bluethroat (Photo Bhaskar Thankey)
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Every year in winter, Porbandar hosts

world’s highest number of wintering

Demoiselle Cranes.
Left side: Cranes and People (Photo: Sunil
Zungiwala).
Right side: Crane Rescue by Paresh Pitroda
(Photo: GWCS)
Double Spread: Panorama of Cranes

(Photo: Dr Dhaval Vargiya)
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Flamingos are found in abundance in the vicinity of the human
habitation in Porbandar. April to June is the courtship time for
flamingos in which they perform the most stunning and
beautiful dance. To celebrate this spectacular natural history

event, MWCC organises “Pink Celebration”.

Photos by Dr Dhaval Vargiya
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(Photo: Dr Dhaval Vargiya)
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Left Page ol

Top: Alpine Swift (Photo: VZ) — |

Bottom: Indian Blue Robin g
(Photo:DV)




Top: Eurasian Honey
Buzzard, a first record of
India

Bottom: Slaty-breasted Rail
(Photos: DV)




Rare sightings from Porbandar...
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Left Page
Top: Mallards <
Bottom: Indian Skimmer

(Photo:VZ7)

Right Page
Great Bittern (Photo:DV)







Farmers dependent on seasonal freshwater, local bird guides,
and community members have protected Mokarsagar and its
birds for generations. Their knowledge and livelihoods are

deeply linked to the health of the wetland.
Photos: Dr Dhaval Vargiya

Conservation and Hope...







Bird count 2024 in collaboration with Bird Conservation Society of Gujara
recorded up to nearly ten lakh birds across Porbandar wetlands in a sin

# Bird Family Mokarsagar Chhaya PBS Kuchhadi
1 Grebes 201 2705 164 10
2 Pelicans 5034 3 0 430
3 Ducks and Geese 36544 18275 959 1550
4 Rails, Coots, Crakes 6731 9055 709 250
5 Jacanas 25 0 0 0

6 Cormorants 1107 131 17 215
7 Her%?ti;ffsrets’ 2261 129 40 487
8 Storks 368 14 9 250
9 Ibises & Spoonbill 2251 117 38 936
10 Flamingos 25628 2032 51 6200
11 Cranes 16488 84 36 4214
12 Waders- Shorebirds 5765 1825 347 635
13 Gulls and Terns 17676 1705 21 3488
14 Kingfishers 81 4 0 8
16 Wagtails & Pipits 94 2 1 11
16 Raptors 66 6 2 7
17 Others 575 18 11 35

1,20,895 36,105 2,405 18,726




1it, Forest Department and partially funded by Saurashtra Chemicals have
zle season, including cranes, ducks, flamingos, and many other groups.

Javar
5
650
69
15

702

500
227
32580

936
3806

39,511

Mendha Creek

30
2891
110013
9569
0
384

805

193
649
121830
368987
15660
15072
27
22
21
15

6,46,168

Bardasagar

2336
701
21320
5179
265
3514

4863

148
1298
1825
5163
5277
1034

110

69
37
907
54,046

Amipur
115
1282
24401
236
11
779

405

1174
1368
4693
518
1723
4523
11
163
14
86
41,502

Total
5,566
10,991
2,13,131
31,744
301
6,148

9,692

2,656
6,884
1,94,839
3,95,497
32,168
47,325
249
365
154
1,648
9,59,358
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Bird count 2025 in collaboration with Bird Conservatior
Saurash
Asian Waterbird Census is being conducted in Porl
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Population Estimation of Waterbirds
of Porbandar District

Organized by.
Tvation Society, Gujarat

Bird Conse,




Arvind Ramdas

ially funded by

AWC 2025 at Porbandar Photo

icals.
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MWCC Stories

.en 2016

Porbandar Gujarat

Jointly organized by ‘
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Multiple Ecotourism and Birdwatching Guide Trainings have been

organised in Porbandar district from 2013 to 2024.

+ The latest one was sponsored by Saurashtra Chemicals (A division
of Nirma Limited), organized by Bird Conservation Society of
Gujarat and supported by Porbandar Forest Division.

+ After training and field test, 12 trainees were sort listed from a list
of 20. Binoculars were also distributed along the trainees for
learning bird identification and leading tours. The training was
divided in five modules and field work including exposure visit to

Sasan QGir.

Photos: Nayan Thanki (left) and Sarman Ratiya (Right)




y Threats and Challenges
— Fragility of Wetlands

—

Of the 23 Porbandar wetlands surveyed during a
doctoral research from 2015 to 2022, 12 faced one
or multiple threats. Including Pollution by pesticides
& fertilisers; Eutrophication/algal blooms on surface
water; Cutting/clearance of aquatic vegetation,
Pond deepening; feral dogs; and electrocution by

cables.

Photos by Dr Dhaval Vargiya
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Awaiting wings of Hope

Mokarsagar whispers promises of

global honour. Soon, as a Ramsar site, it ‘l
will shine. Till then, MWCC will

work hard. \
Biodiversity thrives boundless.
Conservation blooms eternal.

Hope rises relentless.

b




Best wishes from
Bhaskar Thankey







